KPCMCIA-PIO24 24-Channel Digital Input/Output
Type II PCMCIA Card
User’s Manual
A  G R E A T E R M E A S U R E  O F  C O N F I D E N C E
WARRANTY
Hardware
Keithley Instruments, Inc. warrants that, for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment (3 years for Models 2000, 2001, 2002, 2010 and 2700), the
Keithley Hardware product will be free from defects in materials or workmanship. This warranty will be honored provided the defect has not been caused

KPCMCIA-PIO24 User’s Manual Register Descriptions 4-3
Data port B control register (base + 1)
The data port B control register, Table 4-3, contains the control bits for I/O channels DATA8
through DATA15. Each I/O channel may be individually programmed for input by writing a 1 to
the appropriate bit of this register.
Data port C control register (base + 2)
The data port C control register, Table 4-4, contains the control bits for I/O channels DATA16
through DATA23. Each I/O channel may be individually programmed for input by writing a 1 to
the appropriate bit of this register. In addition, any of these eight I/O channels that are programmed
for input may also be used to generate interrupts. In order to program an I/O channel as an interrupt
source, the port C interrupt enable register must be set appropriately. The I/O channel must also
be programmed for input by writing a 1 to the appropriate bit of the data port C control register.
Table 4-3
Data port B control register
Bit Name Description
7 DATA15 General purpose I/O bit 15
6 DATA14 General purpose I/O bit 14
5 DATA13 General purpose I/O bit 13
4 DATA12 General purpose I/O bit 12
3 DATA11 General purpose I/O bit 11
2 DATA10 General purpose I/O bit 10
1 DATA9 General purpose I/O bit 9
0 DATA8 General purpose I/O bit 8
Table 4-4
Data port C control register
Bit Name Description
7 DATA23/INT7 General purpose I/O bit 23 and interrupt line 7
6 DATA22/INT6 General purpose I/O bit 22 and interrupt line 6
5 DATA21/INT5 General purpose I/O bit 21 and interrupt line 5
4 DATA20/INT4 General purpose I/O bit 20 and interrupt line 4
3 DATA19/INT3 General purpose I/O bit 19 and interrupt line 3
2 DATA18/INT2 General purpose I/O bit 18 and interrupt line 2
1 DATA17/INT1 General purpose I/O bit 17 and interrupt line 1
0 DATA16/INT0 General purpose I/O bit 16 and interrupt line 0
4-4 Register Descriptions KPCMCIA-PIO24 User’s Manual
Port C interrupt enable register (base + 5)
INT7 through INT0 may be enabled by writing the appropriate bits in the port C interrupt enable
register. The corresponding I/O channel must be configured as an input channel via the data